In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

SATURDAY

Companies House

*ABYUFZ4G*

15/02/2020 #267
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

o 9 9 8 P 4 7 P

Company name in full

Brocket Hall (UK) Limited

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’'s name
Full forenames) Michael
Surname Wellard

Administrator's address

Building name/number

403

Street Station Road

Post town Upminster

County/Region Essex

Postcode R M 1 @4 2 [T R
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Darren

Surname

Edwards

® Other administrator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number {0a Station Road

Street Upminster

Post town

County/Region Essex

Postcade R ™M 1 #4 2 T R
Country

QO‘ther administrator
Usethissectiontotellus about
another administrator.




AMO3.

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

g | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signaturedate

Signature

X M A
T B [delzE




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinformation, butif
youdoit willhelp Companies Houseifthereisaquery
ontheform. Thecontactinformationyougive willbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

Michae! James Wellard

Aspect Plus Limited

40a Station Road

tUpminster

Essex

Postcode R M | > T R

DX

01708 300170

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ Youhave signed and dated the form.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

Forfurtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Court Case number 77 of 2020

High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts

Of Engiand and Wales

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Brocket Hall (UK) Limited (In Administration)
{“the Company”)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 for the period from 17 January 2020 to 31 January 2020

6 February 2020

Aspect Pius Limited
40a Station Road
Upminster

Essex

RM14 2TR

01708 300170

The Joint Administrators act as agent of the Company without personal hiabiiity.

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Michael Wellard and Darren Edwards, the
Joint Adminisirators of the Campany, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their
proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. If is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.
All licensed Insolvency Praclitioners of Aspect Plus Limited are licensed in the UK to act as
insolvency Practitioners.



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

Contents

@ N3 kW N

©

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Key points for creditors

introduction

Background to the Company

Events leading to the Administration

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
The purpose of the Administration

Assets remaining to be realised

The Statement of Affairs and the outcome for creditors
Pre-appointment fees and expenses

The Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Exit route from Administration

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

EC Regulations

Next report and creditors’ rights

Attachments

oo mo o w

zzr X«

Definitions

Statutory information

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP 18) — Pre-packaged sales in Administration
Director's Statement of Affairs as at 17 January 2020

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 17 January 2020 to 31
January 2020

Joint Administrators’ time analysis for the pre-appointment period

Joint Administrators' fime casts analysis for the period 17 January 2020 to 31 January
2020

Joint Administrators’ estimated time costs for the Administration.
Aspect Plus’s fees and disbursements policy

Notice of a Decision by Correspendence

Notice of invitation to form a creditors committee

Naminations for members of a creditors committee

Voting Form for a Decision by Correspondence

Proof of Debt form



Brocket Hall {UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration} 6 February 2020

1.

Key points for creditors

Michael Wellard and Darren Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company an 17 January 2020 by the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) following an
application to Court by the Directors on 7 January 2020.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Act”), the functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised jointly
and/or severally.

The objective of the Administration I1s to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without
first being in Administration). This is outlined in more detail in Section 6.

The Company trades from Brocket Hall Estate, Brocket Hall, Lemsford, Welwyn
Garden City, Hertfordshire (“Brocket Hall"} and operates a prestige golf and
country club, conference centre and associated restaurants and accommodation
facilities at Brocket Hall.

On 30 January 2020, a sale of the Company’s business and assets to Brocket Hal!
(Holding) Limited ("Holding") was completed for £100,000. As part of the sale, the
jobs ¢f 160 of the Company’'s employees were preserved. [n addition, Holding
agreed to honour the golf memberships and to carry out any events or weddings
that had previously been booked and to deduct the deposit paid to the Company
from the final bill. Further information is cantained in Section 5 and Attachment C.

The sale did not include the book debts of the Cempany totalling approximately
£33,992 and cash at bank of £12,156, which the Joint Administrators are now in
the process of recovering. According to the Company’s reccrds, there is alsoc a
potential claim against the former Administrators of Brocket Hall (International)
Limited for £98,461. The Joint Administrators of the Company will review this and
seek the legal advice, if appropriate.

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be sufficient assets to enable a
small distribution to unsecured creditors, although at present it is not possible to
quantify this dividend.

The Joint Administrators are seeking a decision from creditors an the approval of
these Proposals by correspondence. A voting form can be found at Attachment
M, which should be accompanied by a Proof of Debt form (which can be found at
Attachment N) if you have not already submitted a claim. These forms must be
returned by 2 March 2020 to:

i. Email rring@aspectplus.co.uk
li. Fax +44 (0) 1708 202472
lil. Post to. Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road

Upminster, Essex RM14 2TR

Creditors are also being asked to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
fees and whether they would like to form a committee. Further details can be
found at Attachments K and L for creditors who wish to sit on a committee.



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Propaosals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

. Creditors are invited to provide information on any concerns they may have
regarding the way in which the Company's business has been conducted and on
any potential recoveries for the estate by contacting the Joint Administrators on
01708 300170 or by emailing the attached questionnaire rmng@aspectplus.co.uk.

Introduction

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purpcses of which are to provide creditors with a full update as to
the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also Includes information required to be provided to creditors
pursuant to the Insalvency Rules 2016 and the Statement of Insolvency Practice
{England & Wales) {SIP’s). Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Proposals
are provided in Attachment A and statutory infocrmation pertaining tc the Company is set
out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals 1s being delivered to crediters on 10 February 2020,
Creditars are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals.
Section 11 provides further details on this decision process.

Background te the Company

The Company was formed on 5 February 2016 and is cwned by Good Sunny
International Investment Limited ("GSIIL").

The Company trades from Brocket Hall Estate, Brocket Hall, Lemsford, Welwyn Garden
City, Hertfordshire (“Brocket Hall} and operates a prestige golf and country club,
conference centre and associated restaurants and accommodation facilities at Brocket
Halil.

The freehold of Brocket Hall is held by the Trustees of the WIll of the First Lord Brocket.
On 10 December 1996, the Trustees granted a 60-year head-lease to Brocket Hall
(Jersey) Limited (*“BHJL"), a Jersey based company. The lease has a number of
restrictions included within it regarding the ability of BHJL to grant a sub-lease or licence.
The freeholder and BHJL therefore have the ability to control who operates “Brocket
Hall".

BHJL provided the Company with a Licence to Occupy so that it could trade the various
businesses at the premises on 8 July 2016. The licence is not assignable and can be
terminated fer non-payment of the licence fee or by giving a month’s notice.

Brocket Hall was previously operated by Brocket Hall (International) Limited (*BHIL")
under a sub-lease. Michael Longshaw (“ML”) was a Director of BHIL from April 1999 to
September 2007. BHIL entered Administration on 31 March 2015. The Administrators
were M Cropper, A O’'Keefe and C Holder of Alix Partners, who were appointed by the
floating charge holder, HSBC Bank Plc.

The Company (as a connected party) purchased the business and assets from the
Administrators on 14 March 2016 for £1, although the Company did take on other
liabilities in this transaction.



Brocket Hall {UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

Three of the initial Directors of the Company were involved with BHIL, however they
resigned shortly after the purchase when the new owners brought in ML. (As detailed
above, ML had originally been involved with the complex from 1899 to 2007 during which
period it traded profitably.)

A comprehensive 5-year business and operaticnal plan was prepared. The plan outlined
the short, medium and long-term strategy for the business, the need for general cost
control and the investment needed to bring the complex back to a five-star establishment
where it could operate successfully in the marketplace.

The shareholder and other third-party investors had been supporting the Company by
praviding funds to cover losses through the turnaround period. However, the Company
fell behind In its payments to HMRC and in September HMRC issued a Winding-up
Petition. The Company subsequently paid HMRC and the petition was withdrawn.

However, as the petition had been advertised in the London Gazette, many suppliers
withdrew agreed credit facilities and approximately 20% of the golf members did not
renew their membership in September, leading to a shortfall of approximately £350,000
in expected income and serious constramts on the cash flow. In October 2019, Mr Bryan
Lucas, a business advisor to distressed businesses, was instructed to provide advice to
the Directors on the Company’s financial positicn.

The increased cash flow pressure led to HMRC issuing a further Winding-Up petition on
18 November 2019 that was due to be heard on 8 January 2020. When the Company
sought additional funding from the investors to settle HMRC's debt, they advised that
they were no longer willing to fund the Company. Despite several discussions with
alternative investors, the Directors were unable to secure funding from other sources

Mr Lucas provided advice to the Directors in respect of the Company’s financial position,
following which the Directors concluded that the best possible outcome would be a
potential sale of the business out of Administration.

The HMRC petition was advertised on 24 December 2019 and the bank account was
frazen on Monday 6 January 2020. On 7 January 2020, the Directors filed an application
for an Administration Order with the High Court. A hearing date was set for 17 January
2020, and the HMRC petition hearing was adjourned to 5 February 2020.

The application of the Directors detailed that Holding had offered to purchase the
business and assets for £120,000, along with taking on certain future liabilities. This
offer, if accepted, should provide a better return to creditors as a whole than if the
Company were allowed to be wound-up. As the bank account had been frozen, the
Company entered a Licence Agreement with Holding for them to continue trading in the
immediate future to preserve any value in the business and retain the employees.

The Company employed 103 staff on a permanent basis with a further 57 employees
engaged cn a casual basis. A majority of the staff had been employed by the Company
(and previously BHIL) for in excess of 10 years.

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary and Shareholders I1s provided at Attachment B.



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
6 February 2020

31 Overview of financial information

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or by

Aspect Plus Limited.

3.1.1 Summary Profit and Loss Account

For the year ending 31 August

Sales

Cost of Sales
Gross Profit
Overheads

Other Operating Income

Net Profit/(Loss)

Source: Management/Unaudited Accounts

3.1.2 Summary Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets
Intangible assets
Tangible assets

Current Assets
Stocks
Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling

due within one year
Net current liabilities

Net liabilities

2019 2108
Management Management
£ £
4,675,259 3,839,137
{4,008,095) {3,710,891)
667,164 128,146
(2,478,371) (2,765,996)
0 0
(1,811,206) {2,637,850)
£ £ £
As at 31 Aug
As at 31 Dec As at 31 Aug 2017
2019 2018 Restated
(Draft (Filed at Co (Filed at Co
Management) House) House)
(263,041) {263,041} (351,284)
532,712 643,970 554,703
269,671 380,929 203,419
159,963 179,982 206,910
121,692 482,470 489,478
58,494 426,598 277,408
340,149 1,089,050 973,797
(8,756,362) {7,630,419) (4,699,800)
(8,416,213) {6,541,369) (3,726,003)
(8,146,542) {6,160,440) (3,522,584)

The Management account figures do not account for any depreciation adjustments.



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
(In Administration) 6 February 2020

3.2

Employees

As at the date of Administration, the Company employed 103 staff on a permanent basis
with a further 57 employees engaged on a casual basis. A majority of the staff had been
employed by the Company {(and previously BHIL) far in excess of 10 years.

Prior to Administration, in December, four members of staff were given their notice.

Events leading to the Administration

Aspect Plus Limited were initially contacted by Mr Lucas on 18 December 2018, who
advised that the Company was considering Administration. Following the application to
Court on 7 January 2020, Aspect Plus Limited met with ML at Brocket Hall on 9 January
2020. Prior to this, Aspect Plus Limited had no professional relationship or involvement
with ML or the Company.

As detailed above, the Company was experiencing cash flow problems and following the
advertising of the HMRC petition and the subsequent freezing of the Company bank
account, trading was being carried out by Holding under a licence agreement.

We had previously been advised that the Company had a Licence to Occupy with BHJL.
Upon reviewing the Licence to Occupy and taking appropriate legal advice it was
apparent that the licence could:

a) not be assigned,

b) be terminated by BHJL for non-payment of the licence fee; and
c) be terminated by BHJL on a month’s notice.

The Company owed BHJL approximately £747,000.

In addition, we were advised of the restrictions in the head lease as to who can occupy
Brocket Hall

We had been made aware by Mr Lucas that, following his discussions with BHJL, BHJL.
would consider granting a license to Holding.

Prior to the appointment of the Jcint Administrators, Rabbow and Co, professional
independent agents had been instructed by Mr Lucas to provide a valuation of the
Company's assets on ex-situ and in-situ basis. This report concluded that the Company's
assets had an ex-situ (forced sale) value of £58,000 and an in-situ (willing purchaser)
value of £168,793. These valuations did not, however, take account of any potential
retention of title claims that suppliers may have.

In his application to Court, ML advised that Helding were prepared to purchase the
business and assets of the Company for £120,000. As part of the transaction, Holding
agreed to honour the remaining golf memberships and te hold future events where a
deposit had been paid. The Company estimate that these have a value of approximately
£1,200,000.



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
(In Administration) 6 February 2020

Prior to our appointment, we did consider If it would be feasible to market the business
and assets for sale to a third party. However, we subsequently concluded that this would
not be possible for the following reasons:

s« the Company had limited funds in its bank account that had been frozen and no
further funding was available from the existing funders or third parties to meet
ongoing liabilities while the business was marketed;

« the Company had incurred significant losses since its incorporation and was
therefore likely to continue to incur losses in the short term;

s the HMRC petition had been advertised; and

* it was not possible to assign the Licence to Occupy and it was subject to termination
— therefore no guarantee of occupation could be provided to a purchaser.

Given this situation and the lack of time avallable, we considered that the offer from
Holding would preserve all of the jobs and provide a better return to creditors as a whole
than if the Company had been allowed to proceed into Liquidation.

As the business was not going to be advertised for sale, we considered it prudent to
obtain a desktop valuation from another independent valuer, as Rabbow and Co had not
been instructed by Aspect Plus Limited. Accordingly, on 13 January 2020, we instructed
SIA Group to provide a desktop valuation of the Company’s assets.

SIA’s valuation was higher than Rabbow’s at £194,681 in situ and £94, 533 ex-situ.

On 17 January 2020, we were appointed Joint Administrators by the Court. The Court
Order also stated that the costs of the Application Order be met as a cost of the
Administration, along with the Joint Administrators fees and the expenses of our advisors
that were incurred in the period leading up to the date of Administration.

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Following the appointment cf the Joint Administrators by the Court on 17 January 2020,
the Joint Administrators allowed Holding to continue trading the business under the
existing license agreement, which included funding any losses during the period.

Following initial discussions, on 23 January 2020, Holding provided an offer to purchase
the business and assets of the Company for £100,000, payable on deferred terms.
Holding did agree to provide security in the form of a debenture to cover the deferred
balance.

This reduced offer was on the basis that they had provided funding to pay wages pre-
Administration. As part of their offer, they agreed to employ the existing staff, honour the
golf membership and carry out the existing event and wedding hockings. They would
not refund deposits paid to the Company but would allow the amount to be deducted
from the final bill.

Whilst we tried to negotiate a higher price, Holding were unwilling to increase their offer,
In addition, on 24 January 2020 Holding were granted a licence to operate at Brocket
Hall by BHJL. The alternative to selling to Holding would have been to liquidate the
Company which would have meant making all of the staff redundant and selling the



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

5.1

assets ex-situ. After allowing for costs of realising the assets and given the high staffing
levels, this would mean that no funds would be available to unsecured creditors.

On 30 January 2020, therefore, a sale of the business and assets to Holding was
completed for £100,000. The sale excluded the bock debts and cash at bank and a
potential action against the former Administrators of Brocket Hall (International) Limited
from when the Company purchased the business and assets.

As this sale was a pre-packaged sale, the Joint Administrators have provided a SIP16
Statement at Attachment C. This provides full details of the sale.

The Joint Administrators functions, duties and powers

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functicns, duties
and powers by either one or both of them.

The purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In
short, this provides that an administrator of a company must perform his functions with
the objective of:

i Rescuing the company as a going concern; or

ii. Achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be
achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

in. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives are hierarchical. The rescue of a company is the priority, but if this is
not possible the administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole.
In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the administrator is permitted to realise
assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The first objective was not achievable as this would have necessitated a substantial
restructuring of the Company's debt. Furthermore, the Company was experiencing cash-
flow problems which hampered its ability to continue to trade. We considered a Company
Voluntary Arrangement ("“CVA”") but the Company did not have sufficient working capital
to enable the time required for a CVA proposal to be put to creditors. In addition, there
were no third parties willing to inject further funds in the short term, the Company was
trading at a loss and HMRC had filed a petition. For these reasons, a CVA was not
considered a viable option.

Therefore, it was determined that the second objective could be achieved by way of a
sale of the business and assets of the Company, which was completed on 30 January
2020. This course of action will allow the employees to retain their jobs, which means
that only a small preferential claim will be lodged in the administration, and it will enable
a distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors.



Brocket Hall (UK} Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
(In Administration) 6 February 2020

7

7.1

7.2

Assets remaining to be realised

Following the sale of the business and assets of the Company, the assets remaining to
be realised are:

« the deferred consideration of £80,500;
s cash at bank of approximately £12,156,
¢ bocok debts of £33,9292 and

s a potential claim against the former Joint Administrators of Brocket Hall
{International) Limited recorded in the Company's books at £98,461.

Post appointment strategy

The Joint Administrators will contact the debtors to collect the outstanding book debts.

We will review the correspondence regarding the claim against the former Joint
Administrators and take legal advice, if appropriate.

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen, which include emails, telephone calls and
correspondence.

To advise on legal matters and to prepare the necessary legal documentation, the
Company initially instructed TSPMH a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
experience in dealing with these types of Administrations, to assist with the Court
application. The Joint Administrators subsequently instructed TSPMH to provide advice
in respect of all legal issues arising on the sale of business and assets. TSPMH have
also assisted the .Joint Administrators with other post appointment matters, as
appropriate.

TSPMH

TSPMH’s professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates. Prior to appointment TSPMH incurred time costs of £15,000
plus VAT for assisting with the application to Court. The Court Order states that these
costs be met as an expense of the Administration.

In addition, TSPMH have incurred time costs of £7,987.50 in dealing with the sale of the
business and assets to Holding.

SIA

SiA, were instructed by the Joint Administrators tc assist with the sale process and
provide a valuation of the business and assets.

SlA’s fees are also based on their time costs. SIA incurred time costs of £1,750 and
disbursements of £100 plus VAT. This time was incurred to provide a desktop valuation
on all of the Company's assets and to advise on the subsequent sale.

Investigation into the Company’s affairs prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities in
order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of
creditors and to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of Company’s

10



Brocket Hall {(UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

7.3

directors in office at the commencement of the Administration and any who resigned in
the three years prior to Administration.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s business
has been conducted cr information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are
invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are able.

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration

There are a number of statutory and cther matters that must be dealt with during the
course of the Administration, including:

i. Submitting a confidential report on the conduct of the Directors to the Department
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy. This obligation arises under the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986. Creditors should note that the
content of any submission is strictly confidential and under no circumstances will
it be discussed.

i Filing Corporation Tax returns and VAT returns and obtaining clearance from
HMRC in respect of the Administration period.

lii. Paying all costs and expenses of the Administration once any required approval
has been obtained.

V. Further six monthly statutory reporting, as required by the Act and Rules.

it should be noted that not all of these activities will result in a financial benefit of creditors,
but are required to be undertaken by statute and best practice.

The Statement of Affairs and the outcome for creditors

A Statement of Affairs as at 17 January 2020 has been submitted by the Directors of the
Company, a copy of which is at Attachment D.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been
made In the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration (including agents,
legal and other professional fees).

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

The following notes relate to the Statement of Affairs:

. The realisable values for the goodwill and the office equipment, fixtures and fittings
are based on the allocation of the sale proceeds detailed in the SPA.

. The potential action against the former Joint Administrators has an Uncertain
realisable value. The Joint Administrators wilt review this in due course.

. The employee claims relate to four members of staff that were given notice prior
to Administration. All current employee contracts as at the date of the sale were
transferred to Holding in accordance with TUPE legislation.

. The contingent creditors are the parties that have paid deposits for events or
weddings. Holding are writing to these parties to see if they wish Holding to still

11



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

host the event. If the parties agree to this, Holding will deduct the deposit paid to
the Company from the final bill.

- The creditor claims are based on Company records.

Secured creditors

The Company did not provide any security, so there are no secured creditors.
Preferential claims

As noted above, all employee contracts at Administration were transferred to the
purchaser.

Four members of staff were given notice prior to the Administration and will have
preferential claims for unpaid wages (limited to £800) and any outstanding holiday pay.
We have calculated these claims at £3,386.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential
claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts,

In this case, the prescribed part provision does not apply as no floating charge was
granted.

Unsecured Creditors

The Director has estimated the unsecured creditors’ claims at approximately £8,581,4086.
It is anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations ta enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors. However, at this stage, the exact quantum of the dividend is not
known.

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Aftached at Attachment E is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for
the period from 17 January 2020 to 31 January 2020.

Pre-appointment fees and expenses

Pre-appointment fees and expenses are defined as fees charged and expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators before the Company entered administration (but
with a view to it doing so).

Aspect Plus were engaged to act as Joint Administrators following the Court Application
made by the Directors. After considering alternative courses of action available, it was
concluded that a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets shortly after
Administration represented the best outcome for creditors.

Our total time costs in assisting the Company prior to our appointment as Joint
Administraters are £6,080, a breakdown of which 1s given in Attachment F. No amounts
were paid by the Company in respect of these time costs. No expenses were incurred
prior to appointment.

12



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

9.1

10

101

As detailed above, the Court ordered that these costs be paid as an expense of the
Administration. It will not, therefore, be necessary to seek creditor approval for these
fees.

Other professionals’ pre-appointment fees and expenses

As detalled in Section 4 of this report, both TSPMH and SIA undertook work in preparing
for the Administration of the Company. Their fees incurred prior to appeintment are:

Professional Pre-appointment Pre-appointment Amount
advisor fees expenses drawn
TSPMH £15,000 £0 £15,000
SIA £1,750 £100 £0

All amounts shown are exclusive of VAT.

The costs of TSPMH were paid by a third party. These costs are to be refunded as an
expense of the Administration, in accordance with the Court Order.

The Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Aspect Plus at the time the work is performed (plus VAT).

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for the basis of their fees from unsecured
creditors by way of a Decision by Correspondence (see Section 11), unless a Creditors’
Committee is established.

To view an explanatory note concerning the Joint Administrators remuneration issued by
the Joint Insolvency Committee, please contact this office to arrange for a hard copy to
be sent to you. Alternatively, you may view the guide to fees online as follows (and select
the guide for Administration):

www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-quidance/quides-to-fees

Information about Aspect Plus’s current charge out rates and policy can be found at
Attachment |.

Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

The Joint Administrators’ fees estimate, detailing the work that we anticipate will need to
he undertaken on this case for the duration of the appointment, together with estimates
of the likely cost and amount of time that each part of that work will take to complete, is
provided at Attachment H.

The work anticipated to be undertaken has been categorised by activity, which we hope
is self-explanatory Please refer to Section 7 where we have discussed our appecintment
strategy in more detail.

There are a number of tasks that are primarly administrative 1n nature, often being
required by statutory, regulatory or compliance purposes. These have been grouped
under '‘Administration and Planning’ and may not be seen to add value to the case.

13



Brocket Hall (UK} Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

10.2

10.3

11

The Joint Administrators estimate that their time costs for the duration of the appointment
are not expected to exceed £30,304

Time costs incurred to date

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred in the period 17 January 2020 to 31 January
2020 are £12,094 for 38.7 hours. This represents an average hourly cost of £312.51 per
hour.

A SIP9 analysis of these time costs can be found at Attachment G, alongside further
detail about the tasks carried out.

Joint Administrators’ expenses

The Joint Administrators have to date incurred the following direct expenses, known as
Category 1 disbursements, none of which have yet been settled:

. Total cost

Type of disbursement
{excl. VAT)
Insolv case charge £110
Joint Administrators Bond £400
Statutory Advertising £254
Storage of records £80
Total £644

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Proposals, which are
summarised in Section 13, by means of a Decision by Correspondence.

Attachment J is a Notice of a Decision by Correspondence and Attachment M 1s a Voting
Form, which describes how creditors may lodge a vote on the proposed decision to
approve the statement of Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

In order to submit their vote, creditors must first have submitted a Proof of Debt form in
respect of their claim In the Administration. If you have not already submitted a Proof of
Debt form, this can be found at Attachment N.

All voting forms must be received by 2 March 2020 and may be returned by the following
means:

I Email rring@aspectplus.co.uk
Ii. Fax' +44 (0) 1708 202472
iii Post to: Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex RM14 2TR

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that a
physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of Proposals
was delivered, i.e.17 February 2020.

14



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

12

Creditors are also invited to form a committee, should they wish. An invitation to form a
committee can be found at Attachment K and a form to enable a creditor to nominate
themselves {or a representative) to sit on the committee can be found at Attachment L.

Exit route from Administration

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will use their discretion to exit the
Administration by way of one of the following means:

If having realised the assets of the Company the Joint Administrators think that a
distrnibution will be paid to unsecured crediters, they may file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of
the Joint Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into
CVL in order that the distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the
associated incremental costs of a CVL are justified. |n these circumstances, it is
proposed that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators in the
CVL. The acts of the Jaint Liquidators may be undertaken by either ar both of
them.

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative Liquidators of their choice. To do
this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators
prior to these proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint
Administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In the
absence of a nomination, the Joint Administrators will automatically become the
Jaint Liquidators of the Company in the subsequent CVL.

If the Joint Administrators have, with the permission of the Court, made a
distribution to unsecured crediters, or they think that the Company otherwise has
no property which might permit a distribution to unsecured creditors, they will file
a notice, together with their final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The Joint Administrators will send
copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The Joint
Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

The Joint Administrators have the power to bring claims against current and former
officers of the Company in respect of transactions which may have caused or
exacerbated a Company’s insolvency. Claims with a good prospect of success
may indeed be pursued by the Joint Administrators, but there may be cases where
it would be more appropriate If a Liguidator brought the clam or where the
timeframe would not be long encugh given the maximum extension period
available to Joint Administrators. The proposed exit route would, in these cases,
be Compulsory Liquidation.

If a creditors committee is established the Joint Administrators will consult with the
creditors and agree the most appropriate exit route from Administration.

15



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

13

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formally
propose to creditors that:

i

Vi,

vIi.

viii.,

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of
the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

The Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Joint Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the
assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these activities.

The Joint Administrators make distributions to preferential creditors, as and when
claims are agreed, in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act.
Further, they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, as and when claims
are agreed, having first sought the ccurt’'s permission in accordance with
Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act, where necessary.

In the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to
the Company's creditors, the Joint Administrators shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant toc Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

In the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court’'s permission, and are
otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration),
they shall send to the Registrar of Companies notice to move the Company from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Michael
Wellard and Darren Edwards will be appointed Joint Liguidators and will be
authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking theirr duties as
Liquidator.

Should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in
order to bring proceedings for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances
Michael Wellard and Darren Edwards rmay ask the court that they be appointed
Jaint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator.

The Joint Administrators invite creditors to consider establishing a creditors’
committee. If such a committee is formed the creditors who become members of
the committee will be responsible for sanctioning the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, any unpaid pre-appointment costs, any category 2
disbursements and certain proposed acts on the part of the Jaint Administrators.
In accordance with paragraph 83(8)(f) of the Act, any committee established in the
Administration will continue in liquidation, should the Administration exit be by way
of hiquidation.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, plus VAT, which are estimated at £30,304

16



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

14

15

and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their fees, plus VAT, from
the Administration estate.

iX. The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability, in accordance with paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, upon filing their final report with the Registrar of
Companies.

Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial (EC Regulations)

The Company's centre of main interest was at Brocket Hall Estate, Brocket Hall,
Lemsford, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire AL8 7XG and we therefore consider that
the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings will be main proceedings as defined
In Article 3 of the EC Reguiation.

Next report and creditors rights

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of
the end of the first six months of the Administration, or earlier if the Administration has
been finalised.

Crediters have rights under Rules 16.9 and 16.34 to request further information and
challenge the Joint Administrators fees and/or expenses incurred.

In summary:

. Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report a secured creditor or unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or
with the Courts permission} may request in writing that the Joint Administrators
provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in the report.

. Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors or with the Courts permissicn) may within 8
weeks of the receipt of a progress report make an application to court on the
grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’
remuneration I1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred (including any paid) by the Joint Administrators, as set out in the report,
are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments ar concerns in connection with our conduct,
please contact Mike Wellard or Darren Edwards in the first instance. If the matter is not
resolved to your satisfaction you and you wish to take it further you may ceontact the
Insolvency Services directly via the Insolvency Complaints Gateway

17



Brocket Hall (UK) Limited Joint Administrators’ Proposals
{In Administration) 6 February 2020

They can be contacted as follows:

I Email ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk
ii. Telephone +44 (0) 300 678 0015
iii. Write to The Insalvency Service, IP Complaints, 3™ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11

SDA
Michael Wellard Darren Edwards

Joint Administrators
6 February 2020

Michael Wellard and Darren Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of Brocket Hall
{UK) Limited (In Administration) on 17 January 2020. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of
the Company and contract without personal liability.

18



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

Act The Insolvency Act 1886

Aspect Plus Aspect Plus Limited

BHIL Brocket Hall {International) Limited

BHJL Brocket Hall (Jersey) Limited

Company Brocket Hall (UK) Limited (In Administration)

Court High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales Insolvency and Companies List

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Holding Brocket Hall {(Holding)} Limited

Joint Administrators Michael Wellard and Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited

ML Michael Longshaw

Prescribed Part The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to
Section 176A of the Act

Proposals The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

SIA SIA Group, a firm of agents providing valuation and sales
expertise

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

SPA Sale & Purchase Agreement

TSPMH Trainer Shepherd Phillips Melin Haynes LLP, legal advisors

appointed to assist the Joint Administrators
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations



ATTACHMENT B

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name
Previous Name(s)
Trading Name(s)
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appaintment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors in previous three
years

Shareholder

Brocket Hall (UK) Limited - In Administration
N/A

Brocket Hall

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

77 of 2020
17 January 2020

Michael Wellard and Darren Edwards
Aspect Plus Limited

40a Station Road
Upminster
Essex RM14 2TR

c/o Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road
Upminster
Essex RM14 2TR

Changed from:

9-13 St Andrew Street
London

EC4A 3AE

098989479

5 February 2016

N/A

The Court following an Application by the Directors

Michael William Longshaw {(appt 16 June 20186)
Hui Sen Yan (appt 30 March 2017)

Min Hao Yu (appt 16 June 2016)

Feng Zhou (appt 16 June 2016)

David Grant Mortimer {(appt 16 June 2016 resigned 1 March
2017)
Jin Long Zhang (appt 14 March 2016 resigned 1 September
2018)

1,000 ordinary shares held by Good Sunny International
Investment Limited



ATTACHMENT C

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16 (SIP 16) ~ PRE-PACKAGED SALES IN
ADMINISTRATION

Information about the Pre-Packaged Sale of the Company’s Business and Assets

As outlined in Section 6 of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, it was determined that the
objective of the Administration, to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole than would
he likely to be achieved if the company were wound up, could be achieved by way of a pre-
packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company. On 30 January 2020, a sale of the
business and assets to Brocket Hall (Holding) Limited {“Holding”) for £100,000 was completed.

Whilst the sale did not take place until almost two weeks after the administration, it was
predominantly arranged prior to Administration. Therefore, it is considered to be a pre-packed
sale of the business and assets of the Company.

Initial Introduction

Aspect Plus Limited were initially contacted on 18 December 2019 by Mr Bryan Lucas, the
business advisor to the Directors of the Company. He advised that the Company was
contemplating Administration, and Aspect Plus Limited were subsequently engaged by the
hoard of directors to advise and prepare for the proposed potential Administration of the
Company. Following the application to Court on 7 January 2020, Aspect Plus Limited met with
Michael Longshaw (“ML"), the director of the Company at Brocket Hail on 9 January 2020. Prior
to this, Aspect Plus Limited had no professional relationship or involvement with ML or the
Company.

Aspect Plus Limited were engaged by the Company, and acted as advisors to the Company.
We did not provide advice to the directors, as set out at our meeting on 9 January 2020 and in
our subsequent email of the same date.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.
Pre-appointment Matters

As detailed in the Joint Administrators Proposals (which should be read in conjunction with this
SIP 16 staterment):

« The Company was experiencing cash flow problems;

« The existing funders had withdrawn support;

» A winding-up petition issued by HMRC had been advertised,

» Followmng the advertising of the petition, the bank account had been frozen;
»  Trading was being carried out by Holding under a licence agreement;

» The Company traded under a Licence to Occupy granted by Brocket Hall {Jersey) Limited
(“BHJL”) that was non-assignable and could be determined for non-payment of rent and on
a month’s notice. Atthe time, the licence fee outstanding was £747,000.

« An offer had been made by Holding to buy the business and assets for £120,000 including
taking on the staff contracts and honouring various ather commitmenis made by the
Company.



Alternative Options Considered

The Board had been taking advice from Mr Lucas and they had concluded that a Pre-Pack
Administration sale to Holding would provide a hetter return to creditors as a whole, than
Liguidation.

Having considered the following formal and non-formal opticns, we supported this conclusion.
The options considered were:

N oA LN

Da nothing

Sell the Company

Administration

Administration — Pre-Pack sale
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Compulsory Liguidation

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

The following provides a brief overview of each option.

1.

Do nothing

If no action was taken, it is likely that the Company would have ceased trading as its bank
account had been frozen and the Court would have wound up the Company when the
HMRC petition was heard.

Given the limited value of the Company's assets on a forced sale basis, this was unlikely
to realise sufficient funds to pay the costs of the liquidation and preferential creditors. This
would mean that there were insufficient funds avallable to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors.

Sell the Company

A sale would mean the survival of the Company. However, any purchaser would have to
take on all the liabilities of the Company, including HMRC’s debt, and BHJL would have to
agree to grant them a licence to occupy Brocket Hall.

We therefore considered it unlikely that anyone would buy the shares of the Company.

Administration

Administration would provide the Company with a moratorium, which is a breathing period
in which a potential sale of the business and assets can be explored. This would mean the
business would continue to trade for a period whilst exploring a sale of the business.

Both Rabbow and Co and SIA advised that the business and assets would realise more
from a sale as a going concern than on a break-up/close down basis. In addition, potentially
Jobs could be saved.

However, to trade the business while marketing the business and assets for sale would
require significant short term funding.

The Company's bank account had been frozen and did not have sufficient funds in it to
trade. The shareholder and investors had already indicated that they were no longer willing
to fund the business. Several other potential interested parties were contacted but declined
to invest.



In addition, the stigma of trading in an Administration could have a dramatic effect on the
goodwill of the business.

Furthermore, if a sale could not be achieved, the Jgint Administrators would have a
significant risk of trading at a loss, particularly given the number of staff employed and the
Company's recent trading and cash flow position. This factor was particularly relevant as
BHJL could veto any sale as they ultimately control who they will grant a licence to occupy
and operate the site.

4, Administration — Pre-Pack sale

As detailed above, Administration should provide a better outcome for creditors as the value
of the business and assets sold via Administration would be greater than realisations in a
Liguidation. A pre-pack sale would also allow employees’ jobs to be preserved.

We were aware that Holding had shown an interest in buying the business and assets prior
to Administration, and that they were willing to take on the existing staff and honour certain
commitments made by the Company. We also understood that BHJL considered Haolding
to be an acceptable operator of the business and were likely to grant a Licence to Ocoupy
Brocket Hall. If a sale could be achieved relatively quickly post-Administration, costs would
also be reduced.

5 Company Voluntary Arrangement

The Company was experiencing cash flow problems and the existing funders had
withdrawn their support. The paucity of assets also meant that achieving external third-
party funding would be unlikely. In addition, based on the historic figures, the Company was
trading at a significant loss.

Given these issues it was considered that it would not be possible to make an offer to
creditors in a CVA proposal that was likely to be accepted.

6. Compulsory Liquidation

As outlined at point 1 above, HMRC had already filed a petition to have the Company
wound-up. If the Company had been wound-up, the assets would have realised their ex-
situ value and the staff would have been made redundant, increasing preferential creditor
claims significantly.

In this scenario it is extremely unlikely that there would be sufficient asset realisations to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

7. Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

The Director could have taken the necessary steps to place the Company into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation. Whilst the costs may have been less than Compulsory Liquidation,
Itis unlikely to have made a significant difference in relation to the outcome to creditors.

Given the above scenarios, we concluded that a sale via a Pre-Pack to Holding would achieve
a better outcome to creditors, as a whole.

Details of registered charges

The Company had not granted any security.



Valuation of the business and assets

Prior to our appointment, the Company's advisor had engaged Rabbow and Co to provide a
valuation of the business and assets of the Company.

On 13 January 2020 we also engaged SIA to provide a desk-top valuation of the assets to
ensure the Company’s valuation was robust. SIA confirmed their independence and that they
carry adequate professional indemnity insurance. SIA are members of the Royal Institute of
Chartered Surveyors and National Association of Valuers & Auctioneers.

SIA completed a desktop appraisal of the business and assefs based an infermation provided
by the Company. This highlighted that on a break up basis, whereby the business would be
wound down and the assets sold on an individual break-up basis, the assets had a value of
approximately £94,533 and that they had a value of £194,681 if sold in-situ to a willing buyer.

Marketing of the business and assets

Prior to our appointment, we considered whether it was possible to market the business and
assets for sale to a third party. We also advised the Company that any marketing of the
business to be carried out would have to conform to the ‘Marketing Essentials’, as set out in
SIP 16.

However, we subseguently concluded that the outcome of any marketing was unlikely to be
successful due to the control BHJL was able to exert in relation to a sale. As previously outlined,
it was not possible to assign the Licence to Occupy and BHJL were able to terminate it without
notice Therefore, no guarantee of occupation could be provided to a purchaser.

Given this situation, and the lack of time available, we, with our advisors, considered that the
offer from Holding would preserve ali of the jobs and provide a better return to creditors as a
whole than if the Company had been allowed to proceed into Liquidation.

In order to satisfy ourgelves that the best value was obtained, we had also appointed
independent valuers, SIA, to provide a valuation of the business.

Consultation with major creditors

The largest creditors of the Company are the investors. They were aware of the current position
and also of the proposed potential sale to Holding.

HMRC were also aware of the potential sale to Holding, as they were served with a copy of the
Court Application as petitioning creditor.

The transaction

On 23 January 2020, Holding submitted their offer of £100,000 for the business and assets of
the Company located at Brocket Hall. This was reduced from their initial offer that they had
made prior to the Administration (of £120,000) on the basis that they had provided funding to
pay wages pre-Administration.

The payment of £100,000 was to be paid over the foliowing deferred period;
- On completion: £19,500
- 5 February 2020 £2 000

5% March 2020. £2,000



- 5" Aprit 2020: £2, 000

- 5% May 2020: £2,000

- &% June 2020; £2,000

- 5 July 2020: £2,000

- Bh August 2020 £15,000

- 5% September 2020: £30,000
- 5" October 2020: £23,500

The initial payment of £19,500 was to be paid to the parties that funded the application in
accordance with the Court order.

Holding agreed to provide security in the form of a debenture to cover the deferred balance.
Whilst we requested a personal guarantee from the Director, he would not provide this.

Holding agreed to take on the existing staff and honour the golf memberships. They also
agreed to carry out any events or weddings that had previously been booked and to deduct the
deposit paid to the Company from the final bill.

We did try to negotiate a higher price, but Holding were unwilling to increase their offer.

On 30 January 2020, a sale of the business and assets to Holding was completed based on
the above terms.

The sale excluded the book debts, cash at bank and the potential action against the former
Administrators of Brocket Hall (International) Limited.

Aspect Plus Limited did not provide any advice or guidance to Helding in refation to the sale.
We advised Holding to take independent lega! advice on their purchase of the business which
they did.

Purchaser and related parties
The sale of the businesses and assets of the Company completed on 30 January 2020.

The purchaser of the business and assets was Brocket Hall (Holding) Limited, with company
number 123115986,

The shareholder of this company is International Leisure Investments Limited and is part of the
same group of companies as the shareholder of the Company. However, the Director of

Holding is Mr Meng Xu who 1s not a Director of the Company.

We are not aware if the Directors of the Company will be acting as Directors of Holding going
forward.

There were no options or other conditions included within the sale agreement.
Assets
Holding purchased the assets owned by the Company located at Brocket Hall. It also

purchased the goodwill and the benefit of any contracts yet to be performed. In addition, all
employees’ contracts as at the date of Administration were transferred to Holding under TUPE



The sale did not include the book debts of the Company with a value of approximately £33,992,
cash at bank of £12,156 and a potential claim against the former Administratcrs of Brocket Hall
{international) Limited of £98,461.

Sale consideration

The consideration has been allocated as follows:

e Chattel assets, stock and business IP - £99,898
¢ Goodwill, Client list, work in progress and the benefit of outstanding contracts - £1

This allocation was based on advice received from SIA.

It has not been necessary to allocate the assets between fixed and fleating charge assets, as
the Company did not grant any security.

The sale does not represent part of a wider transaction.
Pre-pack pool/Viability Statement

The sale was to a connected party, as Holding 1s In the same group of companies as the
shareholder. However, the Joint Administrators are not aware if the existing Directors would
have a role in Holding gaing forward. The Joint Administrators, however, made the purchaser
aware of the role of the pre-pack pool and the request of a viability statement.

Despite considering the Pre-pack pool, we do not believe the purchaser consulted with the Pre-
pack pool and we have not been provided with a copy of the Pre-pack pool’s opinicn, if one
was sought. Nor has the purchaser provided us with a viability statement.



ATTACHMENT D

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 17 JANUARY 2020

Rule 3.30

(a)insart name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insen date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Brocket Hall (UK) Limted 09080479

in the Court Case Number
77 of 2020

High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales insolvency and
Companes List (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of {a) Brocket Hall (UK} Limited 9-13, $t Andrew Street,
tondon, EC4A 3AE

on (b) 17 January 2020, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| beheve that the facts staled in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
slatem{eai ? the affairs of the abave named company as at (b)
fotf oo the date that the company entered administrahon

Fulf name /"W‘WM. lem\éﬁ/\bf’ff-ﬂ'l\_)

Signed

Dated \ 6!7—/’1010




Brocket Hall (UK} Limited
A « Summary of Assets

Assels

Uncharged assets:
Office Fumiture and Equipment
Fixtures and Fittings
Qffice Egqupment

Stock

Leasehold Improvements
Other Assets

Gootdwill

Accounts Recevable
Prepayments

Cash at Bank

Cash

QOther Debtor

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

: /
SN N -
Signature V

L Book Value £

Estimated to Realise £

Date

45,764
240,481
45,764
159,964
108,118
4,186
{263,041)
20,030
13,862
12,156
956
98,461

As per

Sale Contract

éd’Ll 1oLes

99,999

1
9.000
5.000

12,156
956
Uncertan

127,112



A1 - Summary of kablities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
{carmed from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential credntors,

Employees

Tatal Preferential Claim

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Employees’ Clams

Contingent creditors

Trade Creditors

HMRC

investor Loans

Director Loan

Brocket Hall {Jersey) Limited — License Agreement

Estimated surplus f deficiency as regards non-preferential
creditors

tssued and called up capital
Crdinary

Estimated total {deficiency) / surplus as regards members

Date

! Estimated to Realise £

127,112
(3.386)

(3,386)

123,726

123,726
(11,883}
(433,620)
(827,448)
(1,515,850)
{4,575662)
(368,943)
(747,000)

(6.581,406)

{8.457.680)
{1.000}

(1,060)

(8,458.680)

Ll2\iers
A)




TR

aunjeubig

#&W%mao

sl ]
0003 88 64P3 10ppals spes| ‘saysweyBuiong 'squodfaa "onugny aoue Jaube _wj Wﬁ..xﬂm
uapuaybing 'pJeALNOY JOURY /| Ity LIBUDEIES 0y
dlr
0003 8 9SL'EF JoppauD apes) L VH "Xasaippiy "MOLEH "SALG weys|ieH Pajiwi oYy juabny
‘Wed [EMSNpU] ABUBABA O} JUn
T4} SMN 'uopuoT ‘peoy
0003 ‘ 00 0¥S3 1OUPRID 3PBIL | 41eBiky 6,05 "SOIPNIS HLBUBIH 0L Jury P BIpa dY
NP BNN 'SiueUiioN SwAsh
OYPaITy Apes ‘yBnoioqbuljep ‘81eis3 [eisnpy 1SAS 8040
00 03 52 (863 VPRI BpEs| beow uopauly beoy spues to) | ABY A Pl SHONIOS UsBioibuy
) = - == = 0 Buis I
0003 £0 1b9'Z3 10KpeID ope1| mcaﬂwmmuw:umﬂw %Muﬂ.w_%w_mn PY] AuBduIO?) Jns4 jaMLIY
. AQS 541 |
0003 ] PSLPLELS b _o;—_vw_w aum_\_, "auysdoIg "PIcHaL HOISIY WiEd HOOSIY SUCHRICS pue AjluBiuy
dv'Z 8WD 'xess3 P BuiysHgned espag
00 03 00 #8923 JOUPSIO BPEIL | pipg "aAiq SpUBMN '3SNOH BiMueq | Oy aauewly adioAu| 310WIIPlY
N3 ZW SIDIEAA
0003 00 00€3 B 101P3I3 apesL ‘JalsayouRy suapieD Buudg O 1004 Uiy | 8Ind 093 -gd yueg awouuap)y
- 2dz SN 'weyblioN
0003 15 926'23 0ppI) apelt 'psenanog Apsianiun yed Abojouyos SYILBYS B/ PIT HN EISIA0IBY
P 50uB108 WeySUIBaN ‘SN0 plopsyiny
. | . Z36
0003 28 25t W..u JalpaId wumw_.‘ 0L "2UILSpIoH "DlaIEH 'Aep g JFIEAA z_cfw
ADP
0003 BE£9L'EY I0)IpaIg AL | ObOY ‘pedIsdweyduld ‘peoY SPUBLIBYS P11 sucnnjog sseJ0 aaUBApY
"2lBjS3 [2U)SNpu| Wie poomBoH G N
o T dgz ovHN pIoweg
60 03 06 5963 10,1pa1] apeL) 'PEOY WEYWICIG § -5 'SUAPIBD AULLY P e duoed Yoy
, 1 alb )
0003 0024513 Joupat) apesy aue 8pU mﬁ%m_ﬁ._rw%._o:_c“ﬁﬂwu PI 52019 DISBAA UBIMDYy
uanB ]
Aunaas Aundas 10} pald
| Jo anea ajeqg Aq piay Ayunoas Aue o sjiezeq 1q9p Jo lunowy | adi) soupaly {epoasod yim) ssaippy JUBWIIEID JO JOJIPEUD JO BLIBN

VOSERSEDS §,Auedwod syl w Auadold 1940 ey Jo uoiusial Buiie sioppald pue savIRBS 10 SpOOE 70 Adans
3y Jo aueape Ul pred sjunowe Builiegr s/aweiEno pue suawWasiBe B1es (RUCIHIPUOD 10 BUISES| [PHEYD ‘BSBYIING-2HY JAPUN SIONPAID AuE Auap) pue s1ofipasd B SpIDUIISAW NOA  3jON

SYOLIA3HD ANVIROD - 8



? anjeubig

FET\ g e

..
0003 Gl OLB'LF I0ipal?) Spes] 198 "uryspiojuel 'abevanals ‘skejsy Lxmsumw 7 all4 swen
(LSNP UIRIT) Ul "HNO) poomabipap,
S0
00 0F 000813 10}pal7y Spely 819G 'spemsalBEIg ‘Wewm 881y awn Z P XN 22 wed
. 9 ¥EAD
0003 8. BEE'S3 IOUPID PEIL | g0 owie Yo0Iau2 ‘ORGP Pi1 589 J0jE)
‘AYSPICIUS
00 03 05 Lo5'T3 1oupas) 3peiy SRR 5. Ay Rorppopid P 20ua3jU0) b 1E)
- - SHZ 8BNS "93ajed "WeyIng 03 #IEIe] PI1 %N f2ung en
0003 08 €L23 ioupai apei| [BISSNPU| 1SIM UINOS ‘PEOY LBMS Z | SRINUBIIY 156AS 158U Jdmng
- a '‘JUOJSUAYS ‘IUET ULAT “Yie, -
00 03 LY 96623 1oypaID dpeI ] mmmwwu_www wco“w:o“m ,$=m_: u.,ﬁ.v_zw_h PaILIT S1aURg seeg Asng
= 00C00'L¥ZI | JoWpai) 30Ueon) | VO 23F Aosier JalieH 19 ‘oneueidsd gz | powan (fesier) 16V ow00rg
5003 6€ §v73 104paJ7) @pEI] 191 86HA ‘WBLING "21ue7) jusluded 1g SLONEIIINWILLCD3|3 | YSug
2003 0L 9653 JoRpaID 3pRIL | @Y SBND ASHBqWED 'GE Baly luawAEg PY Buipes] seo yshug |
= = SpuEpABN
0003 1€ 9653 OUBBID MBIL | o eniarsuy 4000) ‘6501 108 o wioo sBupjoog
T 78¢ 6N3 Asaay WeGiERy | »
00 03 00 9913 J0yIpal) SpRI ‘pEOy BUWeY3 e SeusnG UEipusyy 2 saaug] g sbueag
T avo
00 03 00 052'+3 HIPXD BPRIL | BYHD '[ELIM 'PGK H00IE BMOLY HIEY P17 Aviendson wreg
ssaLsng suoidwWey? pLy-g Ly S30M0
ATYETER
0003 08 698'L3 H0UPRI] BPEIL | RuIySIB|SA0T yONooqIeH 1an/el ‘PEOY Pi7 SIINPolg Ajuswy syueg
weybuaoy "yieg ssauisng wod sy ¢
: i Joppal) apeiL ant 135 Pl Saup Yosoueq
0003 S04LLT3 i P "~ | 'uopuot 1oaug Aaspuoussag vg pieAOOM ! MO
'UOPUOT 'uop3guiI
00 03 0095043 JOUPa:D 9pRIL oS .w.swx w“cmcmﬂ PH selenossy g
00°03 04 048°G3 JO)paIY) SpRIL “W0S3 ‘Br0IS I MoK .m.ﬂﬂmmﬁww SIAUURY P UBWANIL I §
A ] 19T ENL WBY Sl N .
0003 LG 06213 10UPBLD APEIL | Sepiquny "pecy WB0sa17) '35noH Sdiyd 81BUIEAH ddd VXV
== T === ==
_ ARYT PLDS ‘SIuSAICHIBH !
0003 95 298’23 10}IpRID Bpe | “PIOjIaH{ "|BBIS 210 BYp 00| 15| uonAY m
o - ) 3d9 SNS - R
0003 95 6063 Joypais apel) WOPUMS WH ILPUBA ‘2SN (IUBHLM, PIINN ey




\

IS\

amneubis

‘sugepsopie uidn | Y
b0 3 o dS6 LS ‘Buspigey H ) I
? QovioLs Joupa1d 8peiL ‘PEOY YHUOMSIBM 81 'SSnoH mEMMM.‘S{ sdojaaaq @ Bues garg
. = — :
0003 £9'820'C3 1GUPAID apei | .ﬁuu_ﬁcﬂmwﬁ .Eﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂﬂhﬂﬂﬂm pii sanddng ypw jsang
00 03 T " Mal ._,._Mﬂe_ﬁmaEax ua__Eﬂ._l
£g 1oppais) apes) ‘AN3 uapIes uAWBM 'Buiping |
_ UOLION 8Y] 'HNOD) PIBMOK 'DROY UIM3 | SuoRNIRS |RUOLBF 13a
0o 03 ' oy 3 HHE 1M 07 3jj07) BDUAIBHK]
- LW\,\EJW R Hpeio apen Uopuot ‘aang Juabay L0z 10014 pig B/} DI YN s2)em aoudiagi]
0003 08 959'+3 104pUD ape:] gmﬁm%m _,._wumwxmuuwﬂuﬁ _u Pil 590IM85 ludubisag
0003 48083 1op213 spei ) ‘anuan Ew_“m Mmh_._ﬂw.mwhww___.q mwwhﬂﬂ pr {ajesajoupn) aBpuing xaisq
0003 00 00E3 Ioppag apery - E&wwn nzrmm meu_ﬂmﬁhﬂ snoimeq
0c 0 Joupa OO £640 'WEID Py KiudIeE) =
m.o 0uEs |- npas uum‘_\h "yied ssavisng Andised 'ansoH ukg SUOHAIGS SSOUISNY BYESIPD |
. HS6 6N3 SIUSPIOIRH uNysauD
0003 ) 00 Y053 aypain muEl_.E PEOY BIBWER( ‘ISNOH OIS ') LU P OIN) Ay u_mm_u“_
AQ9 61 dH ‘anysweyburyong
00 03 16 6553 J01R8.0) ape) | '‘Angsaiiy 'pecy uIBgaquUIeYD P Algdng ueajs
— e - ZifLL SIUn ‘aiuag ssauisng Aingsejdy
: B NIE 975 o
0003 PO 8IE'sF 0¥pa:) BRI | "BIYSHISE 'PRALUSPIEN ‘PEOY WEYLEM PI Sanineg UsU(] U3l
S . i o "Wed SSIWENE SA0ID) "ISN0H uea|D
: o | "LOPUOT 'UBP/ES IUAAD )
‘ 00 03 26 2vP5L3 1onpai5 ape] Em_.___wﬂmsm B g i s v $p0 4 ySa13 NS
00 03 : OHpAIN B T15 8MS 'UOPUGT TONIEW USPIES) 1USAGD =
WJ — e mmlﬁm.v.w‘ | ose MaN U] "SUET Wl BUN 220 ¥20 U PITN 9004 21l 521D
oo 0] a T2 BELY Asung “wosd3 o
S @«8 ‘h ..vw_n,v i 19845 153 BLZ 'S5N0H DiojalgeIS Bunaxyiey g uep oD uoue|D
A9 £2g) "ebpuques
0003 SE 59E'1L3 JOUP3I7) Spe| ‘Presang uuomde ‘Aem Bulng PI107 pood
- e UG BOUY “HIB4 $SAWISNG Yuomded yg abpuque) ay e + 953940
g ’ HrZ 9ZHL ‘llEMUIC?) ‘SO =
foo Q3 - . ¥LOTELVE ] W._.ww\vo 3%..._. \‘Vm‘_m\.mmm _m_.__m:uc_w_mmwncmn_ qLgel PIN QWeD g Usi4 M0
0003 ) Sur
o hmmu\ Hopp ._U‘w,u.m.; ON3 "uspiojuaK “ROING 38ty M 21 I s:eulog |eides




%&8

aimeubig

SE £pS PIOLY
o0 03 Gl 893 0P apel) *ABjane)s '3|EyST [euIsnpu| puelal) ‘AR, siaewbe;{
wdiapy 'pi secineg seaues isyepadsg
60 03 08'1463 J01paI2) apes) yBnosogsiy mmgc_ﬂ_nﬂ_wmhm..muo%_”ﬂm pit 18403 BN
N - Nt ‘weybur ‘peoy Asjino
0003 0¥ 6v9' L3 soparyspeiy | B O e, oenont s Poji] pogdng 33 ised
- - ' |
EX sases | eweooen | USSIZE0SRIOMRSOMI [ g sdong opean e |
1) ‘ BAD
0003 LS8 1SIPRI0 Bpall 7 '‘S-pr 10 mw._.%v__ mm_umommmm o w”m dnoig epadx3
2003 00 #6213 soupaIg apeL | o BEIAIS COY | AN 08l e PayLY) S1EACUOA
2003 86016213 souper opeL P ek PIT suog § 300 150U
o0 03 (66¥E3 | sowpaiy opeil _ HD9GAD 9883 uapiEig Bulin P11 5u0S § 20 5eus3
, . A
00 03 £€ 97v'53 BRI PRI | o e S aurioH ot PI Sielia0RUM, BUIOU3
o0 03 £0 109523 loppRi) 2peil | 381 ZIS 'Sped ‘PROY IIBYINUM 97 I ETED
00 03 90 L15'213 JONPIID BDBAL | oo e oo “peoy VELEG e pY1 Apune anduwg
0003 0% J£8'6F JoupaI7 epel], Eghnm;%uﬂwh_uwwmww“dw P17 sadeas3 ueisd3
Tc 03 8 067 023 JOUBOIO 3BBLL |\ ancuumon, Keph Sy -suror poos poos S0AIBPO0L B3 |
[ T 480 2.0 PuRi0ag
0003 ot L1203 1000247 apes ) ‘alkjuerg 'yiey ABlouyns| (euohBLISI| P11 yn sBundg uap3
uoj(wey ‘' pleaginog suoisBuir € ‘g iuc
A —— e —t . Y
i ; 01-L0282ZDN SHOREYD '9E0L XO8 Od #og Buruung
00°03 05 GLE'ET 1OWpRIY BARIL | . SAVINIBS [BIBULILOT 'dNOXg 110 YL vaa ‘o171 selAsep buiuung A
2 |
I I S ) i AL ,
0003 00 093 10U 96L g0 e M_.m.m ﬂwﬁ.m_w_“ﬂm_w _.”M,m._vEn“M s885030) 7 O \Weaung |
. d18 LEAD pon
0003 £8 96013 0pEID BpBIL | “Uony uodn PIOENS SIAGWEYD PIOYID
peoY Uapdwier) "yied UBy PIOKENS  1uA sueinjos uonebuy (ladsfug
o - o g5k sn1
00 03 ¥6 £0Z3 soupai apesL | 'BIYSIOIRAg "BI0EISN] PO BqW0ds0g PIT SUONNIOS 0
‘10014 18} G| JIUN "2/UBY ssauIsng xady |




LaReaieg J Bleq .V\\u\/mw/ ameubig
- 7N

aNG 0 NN 21WWOD
0003 002023 HOUPBID BPRIL | ispopuap ‘Playien ‘esenbg sdoysig 10 390%eyg anyspiojual
: 307 598
00 0F BO°LLL3 10)IpaID apes| ‘BIYSPIOIBH WYl "Jeans abpug 82 Pl S30IARG Yl edH SaESH
’ MHS §98 ‘suyspiojie
0003 80 922’3 Joppaig) spely, 'UalsAoy ‘ABM UBLEr 'uNnos usBs) g ¢-) | PYTSRPOld fpuawy puepesy
. vz 212
00 G3 1 S6EY3 J0)pa) apes| ‘J3sa0n0D) ‘Aajebpany e sseuisng U8y HEIS Peal
- — . S[[@MIBIEAA 'HNOD BUOISIBAUA G UM
439 623d 'squieq ‘uopbuluny ‘poey P17 sweishs aouBylIANg
0003 . 00 goL3 . 10ppauy Bpes) JUOISHIEIG 'BNua ssauIsng uopbuiungy 3 Aunoag sAaymeH
i ) MHE ]
o | St E08S3 $0UBBI3 3peLL 21 ‘saukey uou “Aaiyieig ‘aleisa 14003 B4 Y] UBBPLEY
= e — L. [BUISNRUL UOTET 18TEN, ‘peay ualieq 65
. T \ d n = U
00 03 N 19 689°'FE3 ;ou_bxum_“u\wmxh...._..[ M\‘ (....w_o_. m .mbbw "UCIN| ‘pEOY MOHEQ o cwtmm__mw.._l
00 03 o L 00 008'vE3 | wowpaipopeil [ grzid ‘weyBuiwng ‘ace|d fepuug ¢ o1 RelllisDy YAD

: rdg Z1x0
0003 00'vey3 loypal)) epel) "USPIOIG ‘SBEIENY ‘LB ] [PHET pi7 sapug 10} SBpIND

OHL £1¥ Bluspiofo

00 o3 , 0063 Joppalg apel) ‘K7 UBPIBS) UAMIAN ‘PIRULILEN SRRy ING
BT 559
. L_’ I _ __[®4ua) ssausing piaguipe g Iun ) |
QL2 9Ty ‘auyspicjuey
1 0003 00 k083 ioypaly apei) ‘A1 uapseD uAMBAA ‘PECY ULON P SYIOMEIB|Y UOSSEID
L . o o 1ea.9 ‘uusey lingybncioquels ey pun
ﬁ : — e — :
0003 . 18 €95 BuLSpIofan ABojouyda|
e e ‘cm_ﬁmg H b W._‘Uwhwm‘umﬁ\ i 'UHOMORAUY, "YUOMURIEQ YOITINN 4 L JUEPIONOT - Y3ID) B PUB T
X E fﬂ ) 4SS 8NY 'x8ssng Ise3 Jawbury
0003 - I_\mm 06£'G3 104pAI7 apes] Wik ] 838|d BA0IG RIAISIO]D BYL § paHWwE suryiea Aieg
Y8 b1V BIUSPIOIIH - .1
ne ) P ki | foweeospRiL ‘pealsdweyeay 1aans YBH g Hid m_mﬁﬁ
L %003 1 I01BLES | XWPeID9pEAL| N6 ONT UIODUN 'SUBNH IS WEVIM PaI sinynauBy J9nuol |
_ 00 03 e L9637 J0NpaID) dpel Yu6 3Z0M wag pI yknod

‘UCRUOT ‘Laples) Juaaal awoy Buol 06

_ o 03 0 00Z; Jojipass) spel ) : 806 011v ‘8JjuspiojusH
! b 3 paJg epel| PIEIIER 'BIUSD Pif 3BTRS $T W) Inodiuenl) BlAGIo| 4

- . — b . e L - SN




g

/x\z}f/ anjeutig

i AHE PYIN PHUSPIOJpag 'S8 A Y Soseoualaue)
0003 00'0r¥3 JOURBID BRI | uoisoqip "anuss aBpeiMoup 241 920 E Dl SEES 3%
] Q3 91 X0 PO
0003 HLSY9F JoWpaI3 apelL ANGUES " AN IUHO0IE IENOH BB P 0 ssuRiEN
) T ) 185 81v 2IuspiojueH B}
0003 62E113 JOYRID IBAL | f o0 e kot “OICBIRUEMOR ED B2P DHUBD WM e |
' 102 PdH "aayspiogiay ‘pesjsdweyyiag
0003 B2 2E6'L3 0YDRIT BpRIL taang yBi 12, 'asn0H DeslsdwRIen pYY S0y djbunt
a3 005v9'13 Joppaig apesy . yeeie J¥1 00 spodg sauor
0 o HO ‘PUBILOY 'ANLAAY PUZL MS 04291
, D0C ¥19 'R1SRN0|g POOMINEY
0003 211603 JOUROID IPIL | fo cimgs oy ‘tmom) JOSISYN-9NGH AQT leraueul3 21830 Wor
746 208 'anysPioLAH PI1 20O
0003 00 8583 1011paL) BpELL ‘abeuanals ‘Aep jeydaus £e2 UBYOIY [E1DI3WLI0T DN
= = . 03 - oper i g3g Juswabeuey
0p 03 e mmm 68L3 ) Fl\_em .U PeLL LM 'WopuOT “sepdey ‘aienbg Aaieyiag 61 HOSaY F 105 [BUOHEWIS}U|
i ) VD8 SEAD "BAUSUIMIEA
00 03 00§93 10yp8Is Bpes) UOPIOABLS 0o ASBUEY TEMGUBIS Pi1 JioBwabiyaiu)
- N = T T XSE BIMS 'uopuDT ‘BuIpiing pH
00 03 5% 653 oipaIg spelL Sl0ed BUOPIA [BA0Y ' dOUSHION, suoynjog enuay [euoieaidsuy
- R 356 507 Bubesy PeDy yuomu| Hied
00 03 00 ¥61'93 JalpaL) apely ssauISNg SPJOJIAUSAIY | ‘SN0 1Bl PYT (2Rt |
000243 iopas apelL . . Mmaz —p—
0o Z19Y ‘ilPuNoelg "Saydasy puxTe.g 2
. B 'SIYSHICA YINOG e i
0003 0L 9.6'C3 OIPRID BpL | g S O o -0
T T S A NAE QS UopUDT ]
0003 S00L73 10Upal; apel i 'PBOY UBIANG "WB4 SSBuIsng weybumny P17 NENUELS 7§ SIBIUNH
o003 T 00 99F3 soupaig epeit [ M9 1L ‘Uopuot ‘Sienbg uewiid o 25r0H BloH
N ot avl 6.7 joodiaary 1@RNg Sawer ‘8snoH
0003 LLEUR'GIGLE | JOUPSIDOPRIL | ooy 0nid LG MM AOUBAICSUY [RUOTEN SWwolsny § anuaAay WH
B e . — - 182 G 'UOpUOT 'UaID) YOIg pb BSN0H | .
00 03 00 080’13 solpeiD) Spes] PAERUA AUBDLIO EIpSW SyPALLIBIL) Pl PO |
B — T T 1 ArLov espiged Ao | G
0003 0: 568'C3 ioupai3 2peiL uspIes) uAmjaps 1SBS pEOY e6PUE BZG | SEOIRG |aARI] JAINIAXS mtmI\_
) D I R — = " ) Tk
0003 00 6973 68 vy BIUSHIONIBH ‘Suedly

JOUPBITy Bpes ) M

IS 'pesisdweieauny 'eang Ub €7

pi Buneay
2 Bujquin)g aunspiojuaH




. —

gL QN\ 1. aeg i sineubg
00 03 16 0ELT Ho__um_o apei| ssowsng mezmmwmmw_.ﬁﬂwg 425 _% s yom
00'03 2T TYSF SOUPRIDIPRIL | o &m_wwm. Nm%x.“m““ﬁ m_m = o KPS 5o
240 g1LaM 'anyspiojay
0093 00 0BL3 1oYpaIs spel ] piopep ‘peoy |euuabbing ‘eielsg I $801MBG |aUISIY; SS00K
3 Jewisnpu; JleyuaBBipg ‘esnoy eoel3 ) C
0003 00vib3 loppal) apes) 20478 19 62 M_Nnﬂ _..u_,m_,._wo rc“_ﬂ_wn_.._._w .WHWM - — m.uWEL
0003 00 9EE3 . JOUPD BRRIL | iiaq "asiig POOM £ _am:axwmcvuwwm D Expoyy passesyy
Q003 0 252'v3 Joppals) epeJy m%w:ﬁ_oow woBselo Pecy Looeau.um_w P
0003 19 009'%3 soppaig apey | MALOUMN ﬂnn“__””wc__mnmmcm_wm peos IS — |
(o003 1980613 |  Jowpainopeil | 06 BN UOpUOT BT EGUaN0} 5762 —en v
0003 0£ L2143 JORPRID BPRIL 1 4y Uapies uhms %m% m.w.ﬁrﬂﬁﬂﬂ%ﬂoh I} 9snoyBIEAY AU Jnsaleyy
— o | oo | NS Ut st
0003 PR — ABUOUN | 558-HD ¥Z ‘e S (SATY) OV eU0ELIBIl 31
o mures | oo 0TS It v
00 03 . 1202723 | owemepEL| A0 PAS 'UOpUOT e pusaquiLg P ——y
00Q3 e 99 vm:.._ul hoﬂ_mw_o molsu ,rl L .cwu:m%um L _m_u_wn_‘wm_n_ﬂﬂmwom.m R ;um_”__
0003 9L mwm.mv\m | Jolipa)]) ape)| | ‘ u Ao, _muumh_mmﬂ_m_ﬂ_"%“wﬂwu - o z._m_w_”_w..._.
e e L R
= omis | oo | BT T 2 o




AN

nI/
a1 CIEN] X u/ ameulig
00 03 00 PEE' 4T 101Ppa17) apel L w AL 91A u0pua 'soeld ucm__yﬂn\. m Kt {Sw.u 5 Afjeruassajuing
=== [ P4 _
00 S9°9110I3 IOUBRI0 L | rque uamg 2 woeaionts o BoLI 0 T pewnnoxs
00 03 I 10WPaJTy PR L ::M.m%%%wm”wﬂmmoumu_m_:m%hﬂwohm_ﬂw P17 ABIsu3 amizod
: ) T 188104 'pUBUO 'SNuE;
0003 0B 6EE3 foupaig spely sS04 Pumiou 65 Buping P SSYIRYS PUBOG
X6 1ZWD 2HYSpIojUaH H
0003 00 ZEB'ZI oppain apeil | 'omabpugbems ‘peey uoiels sBuew P rQ ouelg
. ) . a8y ‘aNjua7) SSAAISNE SN0 ol AL
H10 £35S ‘vopue] ABIPLIAA
00 03 00 893 Jonpal) apedl “pemyInog gLE17 '1eaNs wolln 08 LSl - N PIT s89udxg uawAey
00 03 095253 RIPOID MBI | o0 oo o Toans dous PIT flomopnL o
T TR ETIE =
00 03 PRLYE] 10WpoI) 9pei, Kinasu g Baping Sansudy | P IEuOiewsal) g2 1usdg
L e 1817} ! s
00 03 00 09€3 sonpaig apeil | S_w%_.w_wﬂaﬂ_ﬁm%ﬁwm wﬂwﬂ%ﬂm m P SB0MIAG SYIT AN eBRWG
= T =T a oH “Aajbue N
00'03 82 527'6}3 Joupaig aper] &:zﬁ%ﬁuﬁmﬁwﬂﬁ ey om i semodpuen 1IBMIO
0003 ] vosrd | soupaigapel " NP 9INS abuseyD Kempeoid | 1T AGAIBH 33010 |
00 03 00 %683 HONpas7) spelL -B12nbg eBuRyINg 398 vwm.po_.“m:hm P17 SWUSAT BIDa UESOD
L o e —— R I S - — = 2t
0003 09 2263 J6UPaID BpeiL O A By OMG vamnG PF 2151 SIGON
(0003 T ) - ¥906013 | Jopmgepeil|  @ie Liga Wnowlony ‘Ken quno SWROTY Koy SIRATIN
. . : - - 5 )
To o3 166183 Jo0pe1y ape L _ nmozm,vm_*w__,mzhunwﬂm .Mﬁﬁ. __w | Fasseiy abIN
- — T - HOE 141 ‘Aaung "Weygod N ot |
ﬁ 0003 8L 6TV'E3 N 6?Hw apesi 189S YBIH § 990 [BNINA NN WeYdoD | Ajeiog soueinsul ENny NN |
. o I 099 9LH3 ‘Puenoos
003 ‘ - 962413 IOUPID L | yfinquips g sscuien ¢ aaton apip | SPI%1 BUISAL LV Aea aN
gaa3 | . . . -Goee3 1O)pN]) BpRi) V0 OHY ¥OIMIEBD "828fd AND | b1 3N ossaldsay |
—= w B - Ij.i..ll|_’_ = z -
0003 00 0823 onpaigapery | J16Z4M osWOL o piate e —




st |1~ ™

=

0003 Ob0L9'L3 JOUPBID BRAL | oo B .m%mwﬁm«m%wk[alk ssausng g |
00'03 00 £663 10UpBID ApEI - Enﬂwwmmmm:hﬂﬂwhuﬂ__ﬂm wesyAdung
00 03 6058513 1013 3pea ﬁ_www&wow.u””m&ﬂﬂ et M.ﬂ”w P swoaiysem Aduwig
0003 61073 1 1oupaIs apery —— E.mvmwmmowummwum PIt Aasiar uoung
0003 15 Z81'Z3 ) ] M:.vm._u spel) "8 M%wmﬂﬂ.ﬂ.huﬁwmoﬁhﬁymﬁﬂﬁu P11 (sJoxeg) suowurg
0003 PO 008'83 :.o__vm_o apeif ‘x@SaIpPYA “HOULON 'PEoN _,%_ﬂwwmﬁh P A3 ueA sunieubis
0003 50 100'93 SN IPEIL | o eusiane4 100S WO 1 Pi swsen pioudaus |
. B : ) ) femies) 075 "uayrofon pajr] (auLeyy
0o 03 009283 ioupa. apesL ‘proY umunop ‘sbenos saoun fed AemeD)udwAn eeg
0003 0265123 ) liﬂ_ﬂmmﬁ SPRIL | ELN '8uA[ UOGN S0SEOMBN WBd UHON payw) (4n) ofeg
co 03 o 12 L1K'S3 sopasg apery | oo ,m_mwmpmmﬂwhuﬂwﬂwﬂﬂwm% wor PI LOPUDT USHHANG (78S
0003 ¥Z £56' _,m\ JOYpaN] apesy ¥F03 'LOPLOT 18RNG MaIPUY IS mu“«.m E@m :m_acwwo&
0003 . 00 OFY _.u\‘ ‘ Jojipaiy apelf o 1S .mcw.n_ﬁwh.m_uqmwnﬁwﬂnﬁwﬁﬂcowno_m. P17 8MAIG 331] UOSUIGOY
0003 08 LL0'}F 45 »o__vew W.US L ,gsm, ko Aep v ,Rhm mqw.w ”“thutm_u pawiry soie ] Agbiy
003 , O onparn 9pesL _Etfe.w: m@%%owmwﬁm_ﬁﬂﬂwﬁm PIN (N} seouaBy puawyany
0003 Br 8043 _Q,_vmwmv am‘mﬁ Inwue_._momo 10 ShemuaInyD nﬁwmmw_m E_MM“W P ludwabeuepy Em...‘m SepoYY
0003 B o0 00¢'s3 ooy apeiL | OBLCOM SRR | o e o
Modu ] 0F 188'L3 Jo)paiy apel | TP p— E._N,_Mm.w%mxu”u___hcm palwn mmw_ 1 meﬁWwW leay
Hogoﬂu - .8 «i@w T _1 R Ly R ._mth_mm%%mw%ﬁﬂ“ﬂm P veo e |
0003 ¥ 2823 ﬁf,_o‘:uw_u apel) ._., ] -“nca m.ﬁmmwmm%ﬂ_%mm.uwﬂﬁwﬁm M”ﬂ, m._d PI7 MM (BYOLBWIIL| __uzﬁamu_




\

oz, Tl Nva Bleg 5/ aunjeubis
T NHO BMH TUopLcY B

Q0 03 9LELLF Jopp) ape. aises “Wed Ssausng BEpUISS SYaun / V P uooydd |
N (ustiug) spuers| UIBIA "BIODO] “umo

a0 03 €7 299'5.9'v3 SUBO JOIS8AU| PEQX "8EF KOG Od '3SNGH ALY WIS paadong do)

P HBZ 67TV 'aJyspIojay 'vanls PN

0003 0v'8ST'63 1oup3I] dpel| WEY|ap ‘Bue" SiajeAR) | JuIod xady ¢ Iiuf AuguwoD st XOBASINONG BuL

! . . P Avedwon

00 0¥ o :ﬁ‘uo [T R I_o__.mo_o[ \onE 1 d1S £33 ‘VOPUDT 'BNUBAY SUUAA 80T 14N B LPMpUES 2UT

YAD PEVYS ‘BHUsUByeWIE] P

00 03 0l 7293 1oUpID dpei] 'PUIAL 'HOUQ8H fapp-foueg | AueduoD peos uiglunop oy
. ) SHr 998

0003 2L LP6'ZF 10]Ipai?) epes BIIYSPIOMIBH 'YLOMYIET JOOLABY G2 Auedwo? apses Aunog ay)
DV6 695

00 03 05 193 10ppasd apes | “a1spIojuaH ' progBunung ‘12ens yBi 0z ajgid 8538Y] ay)
. HYS PEAD SIUSYIIMIEA

0003 N L ¥b 063 B Joipai) mwe.m | e peoy poomen g uiog PIT sadiniag Afiojouyda | Juae
B . vayr 220y 'saysdwel '‘axcsbuiseg

00 03 £5966'913 P Joupai) apelL 9017 SAer Wnan BpEl Joke ) PR I0G pepy sajdey

| 0003 ] o O86EFLY | AOWpRID30RJL | NZQ BNL 'y 'eBpuquap3 ‘0pi xod Od asuodsay jabie]
. N6 01 X0 "enyspacpx ‘puojbiuieay

0003 : 00'0093 0NpIT Bpel] 'SUBPIED) WEUPUAM £ '3SNOH S Si9pUL BNLIA YMS

T —— — [ syl il - o l—

XV0 ZHL ARiing

| 0003 0% 6063 1OUPRID FPBL | 3y5himy “peoy Bwly '€ UNG SSNOH EUlly PI s3je100sSY Jelemng

nri ]

0003 000FL'L3 Joppal) apel | $LdH "aquoodny ybiK ‘aoe|d xouspaly PIT WA Saidelg
Mied $53UISNG PRIWSUIY 'UN0Y) uwapdweH

- — 1 oLk Fouaby

0003 00 96¥'e3 JOUPIT apeiL LIAA "UGPUOT ‘PEOY BNOD WEYUSNC | 6 jusLnzey wopbuy yeig

1 - on: - 366 | "

00 03 00 0pS3 OPADBPL | o eog auE LIBL B BUBN 2 PV suonegng suodg
) . ) dNZZLDS

0003 05 L8€13 OUPHDBPEIL (. coionian BB, 'PEON asswseig) 12 PN rdS
) e

00 03 9z LIZ'EF 6IpaIY Bpeil | 0GE 'JAISayRo, ‘BaoIBswoig ouy Bxolg P17 4105 Wnnedg
L ] - L | 'oes3 bupes) saig g W vrL VN
e

0003 00 0PS3 10Ipau3 apet | 9135 'uopuoT 'pecy MaN aylumiayloy Pi aar] pewsg
5£7 ‘Bie1s 3 Buipel i Aaspuowliag ¢ nupn




oot /H/J o

AN

anjeubig

anLje (paxy @ sajoueg ,
o003  [rEmeuveses [ [ ] simoL |
0003 SE'892'543 isjeafopduiz (Beakordug |
00 03 L0 £¥6'8963 ueo1 (euossad N AR Sonimal Bua noyz
00 03 90 72v'e Jappa) apes) iM_w%c_c:ammwm%_nwg”ﬂuﬂurm P Aedpliom, 3
00 03 Tener " owen oy | .c_ﬁ_:oﬂmm.wmm .,ﬂ,mmﬁm.%u pY1 jonuo7 158d ae_oei
0a 03 000623 HOUpRID pRIL ‘ ‘Apues 1IN .nm%% mmw_wwuﬂm._&”u_wwﬂh 5663 sbuey asiy uuey nowh\,,
0003 oooes13 | owsipepen OB sz p—
‘ T mes | eweomer | | spoauny st 3 i
0003 a T wews | ewenesew ﬂt_.ln_m yoH ‘PoSLIEYNRE 1990S UBH 12} | o 0uoounuion oipey Suan
o003 ) i ez —— xﬁﬂﬂﬁ%&ﬂ:ﬁ.ﬁﬁ@%ﬁ P SRS
%003 SL1612T3 ] “o__ueu apeiL AN cmuawm%ﬁm._h ..MJ_MHWMNM“_H ybhoiog progieH hmu__._%h
To 03 R P JOUBRID BBEIL | o S e oo asnouBuIpPIM
%003 21 2593  owparo apent | | SUUSPICYIOH ‘UAm N ‘PEOY U P MaIpLY A
00 03 o ' o0 v0e'zy JoupasD spelL VZ33 UOpuOT ONPeIoUS TS Ine 0 uepuoT] ouaA
~ T T sat T ]
ﬁ 3K Qo 8ePE3 ICHPALT) 2PRIL SYW, ‘anysweyBuysng sAUfay uaywy a0y souew 4 -P1 SI9uUEA,
i . B L | saw oveg uen Yoens pam seddn 662 ) ]
003 } ey | 5000 VoIS S oty o o svsodoq sncuen
|03 a}. — T BY 69213 * iowpsio apesy Aopiom s ummwwmrw&mwwg.h.‘i,, | ond mspen




ﬂgﬂmo

T

aneudls

ﬁcog__m

13

000t 03 | Aeupio {ysnug) spuels| wbap, “ejopo

dn pa||e2
UNOWE |§j0]

dn pajes sieys
Jad unowy

'UMO) PEOM ‘| ABD SWEYNDIM "SISGWRYD DD

PAIWIM JUBWSIALY
jeuoneua| Auung poog

SRIBYS JO 'ON | SN(BA [RUILLON aEys o adéy | ~

(2pomsod yim) SS8IPpY

Jaquew :

10 IBPIOYRIBYS JO BWEN *

SHIGWAR ANVAWOD - Q



ATTACHMENTE

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FROM
17 JANUARY 2020 TO 31 JANUARY 2020

Statement
of Affairs £
£
Receipts
1 Goodwill 1.00
99,899 Chattel Assets and Plant and Equipment 19,499.00
19,500.00
Payments
Costs of the Court Application * (19,500.00)
(19,500.00)
Cash at Bank 0.00

* In accordance with the SPA, the payment on completion of £19,500 was paid to the funders
of the Court Application (£13,500). The payment of these costs were covered in the Court
Order.



ATTACHMENT F

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PRE-APPOINTMENT PERIOD

Average
Hours Hourly Rate Total Cost Hourly Rate
£ £
£
Partner/Director 0.5 400 200 400
Manager 17.7 300 5,310 300
Other Senior Professionals 3.0 190 570 190
Assistants & Support Staff 0.0 100 0 0
Total 21.2 6,080 286.79

Explanation of work activities undertaken

In the period prior to the Administration the following activities were undertaken:

. Attending site to meet with the Director.

. Assessing the best course of action available to the Directors of the Company in order
to ensure the best outcome for creditors by estimating the outcome to creditors in both a
sale of business in situ and break up basis;

. Liaising with SIA in regard to the valuation of the business;

. Liaising with TSPMH and SIA regarding the sale of the business and assets,

. Assisting TSPMH and the Directors in the preparation of the Administration application;
and

) Preparation for Administration of the Company.

Aspect Plus Limited have not heen paid for this work.



ATTACHMENT G

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 17 JANUARY 2020 TO
31 JANUARY 2020

Classification of work Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants & Total Hours|  Time Cost Average
function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 4.90 6.00 0.40 0.20 11.50 3,874.00 336.87
Planning
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of Assets 0.60 25.50 0.00 0.00 26.10 7,890.00 302,30
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 1.10 0.00 0.00 1.10 330.00 300.00
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
Total hours 550 32.60 0.40 0.20 38.70
Time costs 2,200.00 9,780.00 76.00 38.00 12,094.00
Average hourly rate 400.00 300.00 190.00 190.00 312.51
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
0.00 0.00
Totals 0.00 0.00
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 38.70
Total value of time spent to 31 January 2020 £ 12,094.00
Total Joint Administrators' fees charged to 31 January 2020 £ 0.00

Explanation of work activities and tasks undertaken in the period

Adminjstration and Planning

. Statutory Advertising in the London Gazette of the appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Setting up case file on Insolv case management system

Opening, maintaining and managing office holders cash book and case bank account
Undertaking statutory notifications to Companies House and Creditors

Case planning and devising an Initial case strategy

Case reviews at set up and week one

Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with Directors

Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with other parties including HM Revenue &
Customs

Preparation of the Proposals and providing guidance to the Directors for the Statement of Affairs

Realisation of Assets

Continuing Negotiations with Holding regarding their offer to purchase the business and assets
of the Company

Seeking advice from SIA as to the offer

Instructing TSMPH to draft the Sale and Purchase Agreement (*SPA”)

Review of same

Discussions with Holding regarding the SPA



Creditors

) Dealing with emplcyee matters as and when they arise
. Attending to emails, correspondence and telephone calls with creditors
. Agreeing creditor claims



ATTACHMENT H

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED TIME COSTS FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

Brocket Hall (UK) Limited {In Administration)
Appointment Date : 17 January 2020

Estimated time costs for the duration of the case

Estimated Average Total Cost
Category Total Hourly Rate {Excl VAT)
£

Hours £
Administration & Planning
Cashiering & maintenance of case funds
Collection & storage of books and records
Case planning, strategy & management
Reqular case reviews & statutory compliance
Statutary reporting
Case closure
Investigations
CDDA reparting
Investigations
Realisation of Assets
ldentifying, securing & insuring assets

Dealing with Company's Bankers and financial
matters

Dealing with 3rd party assets, including ROT
Sale of business & assets to purchasers
Collection of book debts

Creditors
Correspondence & telephone calls with creditors
Recording creditor claims

Case Specific Matters
Litigation
Tax and VAT matters 5.5 £288.18 £1,5685.00
Pension matters

Total 110.2 £274.99 £30,304.00

48.5 £288.43 £13,980.00

7.5 £240.00 £1,800.00

30.6 £289.87 £8,870.00

18.1 £224.31 £4,060.00

Note: the estimated costs shown above include the costs incurred in the period 17 January to
31 January 2020, as ouflined in Attachment G

Explanation of work activities and tasks undertaken or likely to be undertaken

Administration and Planning

This covers all general administrative and statutory work in relation to the Administration The
tasks undertaken, or likely to be undertaken, are as listed below.

- Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment;

. Statutory Advertising in the London Gazette of the appointment;

. Obtaining a specific penalty bond,

- Maonthly review of the adequacy of the specific penalty bond;

. Dealing with periodical increases to specific penalty bond as required;

. Maintaining case files and electronic details on VisionBlue case management system;
. i applicable, convening and holding meetings of the shareholder and creditors;

. Preparing minutes and report of the same;



ATTACHMENTH

. Opening, maintaining and managing office holders cash book and case bank account;

. Undertaking statutory natifications to Companies House and Creditors;

. Filing returns at Companies House;

. Preparing and fillng Corporation Tax and VAT returns,

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met;

. Case planning and devising an initial case strategy;

. Case reviews at set up, week one, three months, six months and then every six months
thereafter;

. Overseeing and monitoring work on the case undertaken by the case administrators;

. Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with Directors and Shareholders;

. Attending to correspondence and telephone calis with other parties including HM
Revenue & Customs;

. Preparation of statutory reports to creditors,

. Recovering, listing and reviewing the books and records of the case;

. Obtaining closure clearance from government departments;

. Preparing and 1ssuing final report;

. Preparing and sending final returns to Companies House/the Court, and

. Archiving case records and books and records

The above list is not exhaustive but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be carried
out in the Administration. Such work may not always necessarily provide a direct financial
benefit to creditors, however, it is either required by Statute or necessary for the Office Holder
to properly perform their basic duties.

Investigations
In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statements of
Insolvency Practice 2 and 4, we are required to review the affairs of the Company and report

to the Insolvency Service on our findings.

Tasks that will be required to bhe undertaken are listed below: -

. Liaising with third parties in respect of requests for information to assist with
realisation of assets,
. Conduct investigations into any suspicious transactions;
. Review books and recaords te identify any transactions or actions an office holder may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors;
- Statutory investigations into the affairs of the Company and dealings of the directors,and
. Complete online Director conduct information checklist

Realisation of Assets

This covers the work that has been completed and to be completed to realise the assets, as
detailed in sections 5 and 7 of the Proposals:

. Negotiating with Holding regarding their offer to purchase the business and assets of the
Company,
. Seeking advice from SIA as to the offer,

. Instructing TSMPH to draft the Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA’);



ATTACHMENT H

) Review of same;

. Discussions with Holding regarding the SPA;

. Monitoring the collection of the deferred consideration;

. Contacting the debtors to request payment and any subsequent follow up required;

. Collecting any prepayments,

. Contacting the Company’s bankers to realise the cash in the bank account;

. Reviewing the Company's files regarding the potential claim agsinst the former
Administrators of BHIL; and

. Develaping strateqy and seeking legal advice, if appropriate

Creditors

As part of the insolvency process we will be reporting to creditors and dealing with queries as
they arise. We set out below a list of tasks that we anticipate will be required

. Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors;
. Calculation and distribution of dividends to creditors, if applicable;
. Dealing with pension schemes and the Pensions Regulater, if applicable; and

. Attending to correspandence and telephone calls with creditors



ATTACHMENT I

ASPECT PLUS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Estimated Administrator's Time Costs and
disbursements

Charge-out rates

The Administrator is seeking agreement from the relevant body of creditors to draw fees on a
time cost basis.

Work undertaken by staff is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system.
Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work is done. Details of charge-out rates effective from 1
January 2016 are as follows.

Charge Out Rates from

01/01/2019

Partners £400
Managers £300
Senior Administrators £240
Administrators £190
Junior Adminstrators £100

A fee estimate is provided on the following page, from which you will see that we estimate
that my time costs fer the duration of the appointment will not exceed £30,304.

My fees estimate details the work that 1 anticipate will need to be undertaken on this case for
the duration of the appointment. This work has been summarised into categories, with details
of the types of task to be undertaken for your reference.

Expenses

Below is an outline of the expenses that are likely to be incurred during this
assignment.

;Estimated Incurred Paid to

| Expense type | Description ' Expense = todate date
& | . -
’ - Trainer Shepherd Phillips . ‘

' Melin Haynes LLP have been ' £5 000 to .
3 engaged as legal advisors to - £10,000 | ;
| Legal fees assist the Joint Administratars | £7987.50 £0 !

in relation to the sale and . Plus VAT |

‘ general legal matters : !
- . S ‘ - ;
| SIA Group have been | |
\ engaged as professional | £2,000to :
' Agent's fees valuers. These fees do nct : £4,000 £0° £0
include the pre-Administration ;.  pjys VAT | '

| costs incurred.



ATTACHMENT H

Costs to store record during . :

the administration and for 12 £80 £0 - o |

- | :

. months following the | Plus VAT ;
| dissolution of the company |

| Storage costs

i Statutory advertising costs in | £262 | £87 |
! Advertising costs | relation to adverts In the : i £0
‘{ ‘ London Gazette ) Plus VAT ' Plus VAT :

| : i

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the case. Specific approval from creditors to draw these
expenses incurred is not required and the amount recharged to the case I1s the exact amount
incurred.

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond
insurance, company search fees, trave! and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided by Aspect Plus Limited, such as printing and room
hire.

An indication of Category 1 disbursements is set out below. -

Insolv Case Management Fee (No VAT) £110.00

Specific Bond {No VAT) £400.00

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to an insolvency
assignment but not paid to an independent third party and include elements of shared or
allocated costs incurred by Aspect Plus Limited and recharged to the estate. Category 2
disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration. Aspect Plus Limited do not seek to recover Category 2, with the
occasional exception of mileage costs incurred.

Further information

To view an explanatory note concerning Office Holder's remuneration issued by the Joint
Insclvency Committee, please contact this office to arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you.
Alternatively, you may view a guide to fees online by copying the link below to your web
browser:

http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org. uk/requlation-and-quidance/quides-to-fees




ATTACHMENT J

NOTICE OF A DECISION BY CORRESPONDENCE
Company Name: Brocket Hall {UK) Limited (In Administration) (‘“the Company”)
Company Number: 09989479

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency and Companies List {ChD) — case no 77 of 2020

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).
it is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Michael Wellard and Darren Edwards,
of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR (telephane number 01708
300170), who were appointed by the Directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspandence on the following matters:

1 That the Joint Administrators Proposals numbered i — ix, as set out in Section 13 of the
Statement of Proposals dated 8 February 2020, be approved.

2 That a creditors committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members
of a committee.

3 That the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administration, plus VAT, which are estimated at £30,304 and that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw their fees, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate.

4 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability, In accordance with paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, upon filing their final report with the Registrar of
Companies

At Attachment L is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above
matters. Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the Decision Date set out
below. An emall is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 2
March 2020

If the Joint Administrators have not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt Is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving
notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business
days from 10 February 2020 {the date of the delivery of this Notice), require a physical meeting to
be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10Q creditors



ATTACHMENTH

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.



ATTACHMENT K

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITOR’S COMMITTEE

Company Name: Brocket Hall (UK) Limited
(In Administration) (“the Company”)

Company Number: 09989479

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) — case no 77 of 2020

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Darren Edwards and
Michael Wellard, of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR
(telephone number 01708 300170), who were appointed by the Directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by ccmpleting the
nomination form in Attachment L returning it to the Joint Administrators by one of the following
methods:

By post to: The offices of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road
Upminster, Essex RM14 2TR

By fax to: +44 (0) 1708 202472

By email to’ rring@aspectplus.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
altowed sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the date set out
below. An email is treated as delivered at 9am an the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 2 March 2020

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the nominated
creditor's eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to’

https:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20t0%20Cre
ditors%20Committees.pdf




ATTACHMENT L

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITOR'S COMMITTEE

Company Name; Brocket Hall (UK) Limited
(In Administration) (“the Company”)

On behaif of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor)

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s)
and address(es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals’

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



ATTACHMENT M

VOTING FORM FOR A DECISION BY CORRESPONDENCE
Company Name: Brocket Hall (UK) Limited (In Administration} {(“the Company”)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

1 | That the Joint Administrators Proposals numbered i — ix, as set out in Section | FOR / AGAINST *
13 of the Statement of Proposals dated 6 February 2020, be approved.

2 | That a creditors committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to FOR / AGAINST *
be members of a committee.

3 | That the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference | FOR / AGAINST *
to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, plus VAT, which are
estimated at £30,304 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw
their fees, plus VAT, from the Administration estate.

4 | That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability, in accardance with FOR / AGAINST *
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, upon filing therr final report with the
Registrar of Companies

* Delefe as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals.

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?

All vating forms, together with a proof of debt (iIf one has not already been submitted), must be completed
and returned to the Joint Administrators' by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 2 March 2020

By post to: Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR
By fax tor +44 (0) 1708 202472
By email to: rring@aspectplus.co uk




ATTACHMENT N

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Company Name: Brocket Hall {UK) Limited

(In Administration)

Date of Administration: 17 JANUARY 2020

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
narne)

Address of Creditor {1.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

+ For UK companies: its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or territory in
which 1tis incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amaunt of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

if the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.)

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




